Rule 4 49C Form 4.68

Liquidators’ Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 =

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
00382553

Name of Company

(a) Insert full name of

company | () COVT (Realsations) Lim#ted

{b) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) We (b) David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseGoopers LLP,
One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW, Anthony Steven Barrell of
PrncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT, Michael John Andrew Jervis and lan David
Green of of PricewaterhouseCaoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 30 October 2014
to 29 October 2015.
e

Signed \ Date 1'1\; ‘3/

[ s

Presenter's name, Rebecca Charlesworth, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds,

Wi

address and RC/MG/20151207/COVTICVL033
2111272015 #169

reference
{if any)
COMPANIES HOUSE

MONDAY

S e it |




To members and all known ereditors

18 December 2015

Our ref RC/MG/20151207/COVT/CVLo33

Dear Sir/Madam

COVT (Realisations) Limited (formerly LTI Limited) and Manganese Bronze Holdings
plc — both in creditors’ voluntary liquidation (“the Companies™)
Formerly trading from: Holyhead Road, Coventry, CVs5 8JJ

Please find enclosed the Liqguidators’ second progress report to members and all known credrtors in
the above hiquidations

Yeries in connection with the report, please contact Rebecca Charlesworth on 0113
be pleased to deal with them.

If you have an
289 4612, why

Joind Liquidator

Dawd Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian Dawnd Green and Michael John Andrew Jeruws have been appointed
as jownt hquedators of the Companies All are licensed 1n the Umited Kingdom to act as insolvency practinoners by the Institute
of Chartered Accountonts in England and Wales The yeint hquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the
Data Protecnion Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP uall act as Data Processor on their tnstructions Personal data wnil be
kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the hquidation The joint hiquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code

of Ethics which can be found at hitps {fwww,gov ul/gon emment/publications/insolvency -prachtigner-code-of-ethis

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
T +qq(0) 113289 4000, F t44 (0} 113 289 1160, www pwe co uk
PrcawaterhousaCoopars LLP 15 a limeted Labsty partnership reqsterad in Engiand with 1agustered sumber OC303525 The ragrstered otfice of

PrcewaterhousaCoopers LLP 1s 1 Embankman Place London WCZN 6HH PricowatarhouteCoopars LLP 18 zuthonsed and requlated by the Financial Conduct Authonty
far desagrated investment businesa




pwc

Private & Confidential

Second progress report
to members & creditors

18 December 2015

Company

Registered Number

Registered address

Type of Insolveney

Date of Appointment

Appointees

Address

Dividend Prospects

COVT (Realisations) Limited and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple

00382553 and 00061050

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

30 October 2013

David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian David Green
and Michael John Andrew Jervis

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS14JP

COVT (Realisations) Limited

Manganese Bronze Holdings ple

Current estimate Previous estimate

pin£ pin £

Preferential 100 100
Unsecured upto7y upto 8
Pieferential Nil Ny
Unsecured uptos uptos

Please note that the gudance on dividend prospects 1s indicatve only Tt shouwld
not be used as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt prouvision deciston




COVT (Realisations) Limited and Manganese Bronze Holdings ple — both in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (“the Companies™)

Report to members & creditors

in accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 19806 (“1R86™), this is the joint iquidators’

(‘ the Liquidators™) second annual progress report to members and all known creditors This teport
should be read alongside the hiquidators’ previous progress report dated 22 December 2014 Attached
at Appendix A 15 @ summary ot the finanaal intormation relating to the Liquidations

Asset realisations
COVT (Realisations) Limited (“COVT")

As detailed n our previous report, a balance of £3,0:31,38:3 was transterred over to the Liqurdators’
account trom the previcus admimstration "This included third party funds which have now been
tepaid During the tirst year ot the Liquidation, £2 million of the proceeds ot the sale of business
which occurred during the administration were 1eleased hom escrow to the Liquidators and
additional book debts of £15,814 were collected

During the period ot this 1eport, refunds totalling £22,903 have been 1eceived This sum relates to
pre admimstration rates and utihity refunds and monies 1eceived from the purchaser of the businesss
of COVT 1n relation to tefunding the Administrators’ timecosts tn processing payments on its behalf

Interest of £11,394 has also been receved 1n this period, ot which £2,850 has been released from
sohcitors m relation to retention momes that were detmled 1n the Liquidators’ previous report In
addition £1,486 held in COVT's solicitor s’ chient account was released to the Liquidators

COVT has a claim 1n the iquidation ot COVTS (Realisations) Lairmited (“COVTS™), which 1s a group
company [t s anticipated that a dividend will be 1eceived trom this company when 1t 1s in funds, the
tuming of which 1s uncertain

In add:tion 1t 1s anticipated that COVT will receive a sigmificant marshalling payment from
Manganese Bronse Holdings ple due to a payment made during the hquidation in 1elation to the
group debt

Manganese Bronze [1oldings ple (“MBH”*)

As detailed 1n our previous report, the majonity of MBH's assets were realised 1n the previous
admimistration A balance of £11,287 was transterred over to the Liquidators’ account trom the
administration, of which £540 1elated to third party funds which have now been repaid In addition,
MBH has recewved a loan trom a group company which will be repaid 1n due course

During the period of this report, interest of £60 has been 1ecerved

In the Liquudators’ previous report, we were consudering whether additional recoveries would be
obtainable in respect of a claim tor compound interest on a historic VAT claim Following a review of
the position by our specialist VAT department, we have concluded that 1t 1s not cost eftectine to
pursue the claim given its complexity and uncertianty

MBH has claims in the liquidations of COVT and COVTP (Realisations) Limiuted (“COVTP™), which
ate group companies It s anticipated that significant dividends will be receved 1n relation to these
claims

At the time of the Liquidators’ appemtment, MBH was the ultimate sharcholder of COVTP via
dormant intermediate subswduary companies As the hiquidation of COVTP 15 anticipated to produce a
return to shareholders, the Liguidators have taken steps to ensure these shareholder tunds will be
avatlable to MBH ‘this invelved placing the intermediate companies into membei s’ voluntary




hquidation (“MVL"), a process which has been completed and MBH s now the direct shareholder of
COVTP via a distribution 1n specie

Outcome for ereditors
s Secured creditors

Lloyds UDT Limited (“Lloyds™) provided a stocking loan facility to COVT in respect of new vehicles,
which was secured on the vehieles within finished goods The value of the stocking loan at the date of
the former Administrators’ appomntment was F14 malhion and Lloyds took possession of the vehicles
subject to the stocking foan 1n order to use the sale proceeds to reduce the loan It 15 anticipated that
the Lloyds will suffer a shortfall en its lending

At the nme of the Administrators’ appomtment MBH had an overdraft of £2 528 mithon and COVT
had a potential habilhity of £8gok 1n relation to guarantees with HSBC Bank ple (“HSBC") HSBC held
a debenture dated 20 January 2009 containing fixed and floating charges over the assets ot MBH In
adition, the Bank helds a unilateral guarantee from other companies wathin the group (COVT, MBH,
COVTP and COVTS)

Under the banking arrangements and fixed charge, HSBC's debt has been repaid from the assets of
COVTS, COVT and COVTP, whilst the primary debtors were MBH and COVT. As such, a marshalling
calculation was undertaken to ensure that ultimately each company bears the appropriate debt

No further payments in respect of marshalling have been macde in the penod of this report but
turther marshalling payments will be made by MBH tollowmng receipts from the inter-company
dividends

MBH 1s a secured creditor of COVT by virtue of a charge over the assets of MBH dated 19 September
1983 However, this charge can not take effect until Lloyds has been paid 1n full and theretore 1t 1s
not anticipated to impact the outcome to the unsecured creditois.

¢  Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are arrears of wages up to £800 and holiday pay A distribution of 100 pence 1n
the pound was made to the preferential creditors of COVT on 9 October 2014.

There are no preferentral creditors for MBH

s Unsecured creditors

We cuirently estimate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a small distribution to the
unsecured credriors of each of the Companies. In respect of MBH, 1t 15 artreipated that the
distribution will be up to 5p in the £ En respect of COVT, we estimate that the dividend wall be up to
7p n the £

The Liqurdators are currently awaiting payment n relation to a material asset into the group
company, COVTS Once the postion regarding this realisation has been clanified the Liquidators’
anticipate been able to give notice of their intention to pay a dwidend to the unsecured creditors of
the Companies shortly thereatter

Any creditors who have not yet submitted their unsecured claims should do so using
the claim form which can be found on http://www.pwe.co.uk/mbh




Professional advisers

On these assignments the Liquidators have used the professional advisers listed below

Company Name of Nature of Basis of Fee Costs paid
Instructing Professional Work Arrangement in the
Adviser period of
this report
(£)
covr Wragge Lawrence Legal advice and | Work in tespect of il
Graham & Co LLP advice in respect | book debt collection
of book debt 15 billed on a % of
coltections realisations All
other legal advice 18
billed on a time cost
basis
Numerus Payroll Payroll bureau
CovT Services fee for Time cost basis Nil
preferential
creditors’
distribution
Mark Devin CoSec Services
MBH Limited provided 1n Time cost basis Nil
relation to the
winding up of
subsidiartes
Wragge Lawrence
MBH Graham & Co LLP Time cost basis Nil
Legal advice

The Liqindators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’ expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are reasonable in the eircumstances ot the case

Liguidators’ remuneration

Durtng the previous admimstrations, the former Administrators’ tees were fixed under Rule 2 106

IRB6 by reference to time properly given by the Administrators and their staff 1n attending to matters

arising ‘The former Administrators’ fees were approved on a time costs basis by the general body ot
creditors in respect of MBH, tolowing a meeting held on 19 December 2012 and by the creditors’

committee 1n tespect of COVT In accordance with Rule 4 127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed n

the Administrations continues n the Liqudation

To 29 October 2015, the Liquidators have mcurred time costs of £310,175 n respect of COVT and
£117.335 m respect of MBH, not including MV costs This represents 1,244 and 484 hours
respectively at an average hourly rate of £249 and £242

It has been the Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the Liquuidation to junior

statf in order to maximise the cost etfectiveness of the work performed. These staft have been
supervised by semor staff and the Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or significance

that has requized responsibility ot an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staft and the

Ligquidators




Details of the time costs incurred from 30 October 2014 to 29 October 2015, by work category, are
attached at Appendix B, together with a narrative of work undertaken Fees of £129,440 has been
drawn in COVT and no fees have been drawn to date 1n respect of MBH 1n this period The balances
will be drawn i due course together with the balance of unpaid fees 1n respect of the previous
Admumistration of MBH

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase trom time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCeopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the nght to change the rates and grade structure After the Liqundators’ last progress report, the
charge out rates were increased on 1 July 2015. Full details of the charge out rates charged to this
case from this date are included at Appendix B Specralist departments within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, propetty and pensions, sometimes charge a small
number ot hours should the Liquidators require their expert advice Their rates vary, however, the
figures given provide an indication ot the maximum rate per hour

All statf who work on this assignment (including cashiers, suppoert and secretaral staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff 1s
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s review ed from time to ime Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretanal statf is charged for separately and 1s not mncluded in the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff 'I'ime 15 charged by reference to actual work carmed
out on the assignment in six rmnute units The minimum time chargeable 1s three minmiutes (1e 0 5

units).
Liguidators’ disbursements
Category 1 dishursements — recharged at cost

The Liqudators’ have incurred Category 1 disbursements of £61 1n respect of COVT and £26 1n
respect of MBH during the pertod 30 October 2014 10 29 October 2015 To date nothing has been
drawn in this respect

Category 2 dishursements
The Liguidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows
i Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 5p per
sheet,
2 Mileage — this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 71p per mile (up to 2,000¢c)
and 93p per mile {over 2,000¢c¢)

During the period 30 October 2014 to 29 October 2015, the Ligudators have not recorded any costs
n respect of photocopying or mileage for both COVT and MBH

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been imcuried during the peried of the report, irtespective ot whether
payment has been made



Category

COVT amount incurred in
the period 30 October 2014
to 29 October 2015 (£)

MBH amount incurred in
the period 30 October 2014
to 29 October 2015

(£)
Bank charges 52 50 -
Legal tees & expenses* 2,232 .00 909 50
Office holder fees 143,265 88 59,461 48
Office holder expenses 61 00 25.82
Storage costs 801.93 -
MVL office holder fees** - 34,0936 25
Total 146,413.31 95,233.0

* This tnformation has been provided the lawyers 1s awaiting verificatton

** The MVL costs above include time costs from the previous period which were not disclosed mn our

pirevious report

The statement excludes any potential tax llabilities that may be payable as an expense of the

liqudation 1n due course because amounts due will depend on the tax calculations which have not
yet been finalised for the period

Additional information

If you require more detail on anything 1n this report, please contact Rebecca Charlesworth Any
request for turther informatien about the Liquidators’ remuneration or cisbursements should be
made 1n wnting (Rule 4 49E IR1986), m addition, should you consider the Liquidators’

remuneration and disbursements to be excessive or inappropnate, you have the right to challenge the

amounts in accordance with Rule 4 131 IR86

A copy of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, appendix C, “A creditors’ guide to Liquidators' fees”, 1s

available on the ICAEW website You can also get a copy free of charge by contacting Rebecca
Charlesworth on 0113 289 4612




COVT (Realisations)} Lunited - m ereditors’ yoluntary iquudation

Receipts and pavments accoiuit for the pered 30 October 2014 to 29 October 2015

Recuipis

Bouk de by

Funds from presious Admimistration

Funds hedd by lawyers

Interest

Mames recenved inrespedt of Joan nuade to 1 group company 10 prive Admuustrition
Post appuintme nt trading, recepta from proor Administraon

Rilease of retuntion monies from sale of business

VAT rcfund from prive Adnunistration pened

Sunry <k bts and refunds

Payments

Bank charges
Corpuration tix

Lagiad tees

Murshalling payments
Mutor and travel
Prefurential creditors
Prior appuintee « Xpenses
Prioe sppointee fues
Payrolt ~ervices
Statutory advertising
Sturbge Losts

Thirel party funds
Office. Holders uxpenses
Otfice Holders Fees

VAl control account
Balance held in interest beariig account at Barclavs ple

30 October 2013 to
29 October 2014

30 October 2014 to
29 October 2015

Appendix A

30 October 2013 to
29 October 2015

E [4 c

15,813 96 - 15 813 96
3031382 94 - 2,031.382 94
- 1,486 38 1,486 38

15.548 16 11393 63 26,94179
540 24 - 540 24
1396 07 - 3.396 07

2 000 000 00 - 2,000 Q0D 00
6163418 - 61,634 18

- 23903 G2 22,0073 02

5:028.315 55 35783 03 5,164,098 58
(49 66} (5250) (10216)
(1,218 93} (3333 37} (4,552 30)
{30 377 96) (o o) (30 377 97)
{859 135 81) - {859,135 B1)
{90 00) - {90 00)

(114 692 55) {150 96) (114,833 51)
(5 909 66) - (5,509 66)
(236,675 35} (236 675 35}
(395 0a) - (395 00)

(40 20) - {40 20}
(1,160 18) {(Bo193) (2162 11)
(226 43) (9 17 73} (9344 16}

- (147 73) (447 73)

- (129.139 59) (129 439 59)

(1,250,171 73)

(20 088 035)

(143,343 82)

24,049 26

(1,393,515 55}

13,961 21

1,858,055 77

(83,511 53)

3774 544 24




Manganese Bronze Holdings Ple - 1n creditors’ voluntary hiquidation
Receipts and payments account for the period 30 Getober 2014 to 29 October 2015

jo October 2013 Lo
29 October 2014

30 October 2014 to
29 October 2015

Appendix A

30 October 2013 to
29 October 2015

Receipts £ L E
Funds from presious Adminstrators 11,287 04 - 11,287 04
Interest 4213 59 68 101 81
Loans and Advances 32384 40 - 32,384 g0
Thid Party Funds 27,717 52 - 27,717 52
VAT refund for previous Administration penod 1,231 20 - 1,231 20
72,662 29 59 68 72,721 97

Paymenls
[ cgal Fees (645 70) - {645 70)
Office holders' fees (28,087 00) - (28,087 00)
Return of third party montes paid over by the \dministrators (540 24) - {540 24)
Statutory adsertising {50 25) - (50 25)
1 hird party funds - (27,717 52) (27.717 52)
(30,223 19) (27,717 52) (37,940 71)

VAT control account (5,797 30)

5,797 40

Balance held in interest bearing account at Barclays ple 36,641 70

(21,860 44)

14,781 26




3} %]

Sof otg o101 S601 ORI () tunimrewr g oads -
4] Sor = ott Geb a6¥ 064 (F) STOT 4] 1 ea) < 30s TN -
S8 o9t (o314 ofe 144 ogt 56 (7) FLOT A0 L 1 WO s Vo -
] (67 sLrons ] [oottes roq]
] |6F 168 0q ] st $1O7 23G013() 67 1¢ parsaoy iyinoay]
_|.| T | {06 tgitott |_ {§¢ 619 BRCEL €f Lot oF T67 Gy L6 0o tr of L or o PouAd W1 I3 Pl
00 0S5z Q0 05T 09 0 - - 090 - - - - eunpaxud unsopny
g9g £0E o% g99 nreT - - %o Sg1 - - - sucastrnd ¢ <vaogdury |2
£1 1€ 0D TEFGH or gt - St 06 gt g5 061 of o - IV §arg
/6 TOC €g9*Fgr‘or £ 99 ast ob1 Co 2 obtgr a6t oSg 010 DUPTdInD pur domie js
Yz oee oo L6tg oS 67 - o6 T ol oot 060 - - ISP PUF SUTIUNOO™,
0g S0z oo'tgs'se &t tot - ol 641 00502 56 ¥g of ¥t oS0 - SICUPATY
18 g€ S e €9'¢ - - S91 ooz 003 - - [NEEEY
88 9561 oS Tiy otz - 061 - 05a - - - fpray,
¥ 3
el 1509 21 | SINOY o] (AT EXAT N ArDOSSY AEMIOSSY Ja8vurpy Jafivuey RILRER g JICLIT,| wruHsse o 10 sy
Alanot] Hivaasy 01U Jomag

g vrpuaddy

Sroz 1aqoRQ 62 01 F10T I3 0F W) porad M L0F §1500 N Jo sEssruy

uonepinbi| Atmun|oa S10UPAId U - PAIWUTT (SUOPSIEAY) LAOD

omd

b




ofr Sto SGgt ofg oto1 G601 eI {7) tinum v syernds -

g S S&r otf Set o6t 0bY {3) 5103 AN T3] 0 vioajos -

e 001 oSz CEE Sit ogt L5 (T 107 SR 1 wWos SMer s -
Tu. Trr 4 _mu. cretlne ~ 7.* taqt 1710 _
[ot For | oo vieit | [grozr 107 DO 67 10 pursas nnoay|
¢tz | |8t 1ot 68 ] [rvtor T 68 C1ig a0 901 01 61 o1 11 0L o o pouad mp ooy )
00 05T 00 §.8 or T - - of ¢ - - - - s3mpaosd ymsop |z
29 09E 0% TCr €Ly - - oS €g Sz o - - - ~uotstod ¢~ nodur 1o
gi~ghz oS bro'fe Cr6l - 5€ 9z a9 6€ o9t or g oro - vy owyfs
64 Gz freit‘or 6g ot 6 0Ly oS gr (o> ob1 o5 0 GG o Murrdiny pne vop |
13144 00'gt6'? £6°Ey - Sog [« R 081 oz o - - w1t pn Fuoune ¢
k£ G5t $LS00'9t SE Em 09 g S8 08 oS oz ot g 0g o - - SIOUPID |
1 gz 0% =89t €L gt - oL O [sJAVAN S€o - - - sywey
¥ ¥
s 1502 Pt |, <rnoy [viog TPLITINYYS APLOSTY PTI0ESY Jadvuey Jafeuryy 10133101 Jumseg e o woadey
{janoy 28raiay J01Uag 10V

4 xipuaddy

S10z 12qo1g 63 M Froz Jaqog of woag poraad MLIOJ 1507 DU JO S8 APy

uonepnbiy Ariunjoa sioppaas ug - ofd SEUIpjof a7ue g asaururpy

omd

™




COVT (Realisations) Limited - in ¢reditors’ voluntary liquidation

Narrative of key areas of work undertaken n the period 30 October 2014 to 29 October 2015

Assets

Collection of refunds in relation to rates and client account funds.

Review of book debt collection position and potential bad debt relief claim
Reviewing position re vehicles not delivered to purchaser of business
Liason regarding funds due trom purchaser ot the business

Creditors

Reviewing unsecured creditor claims and adjudicating on / requesting further information 1n
respect ot unsecured creditor clams

It depth review of complex creditor claims

Internal discussions 1egarding creditor claims agreement process

Dealing swith numerous creditor queries and correspondence.

Dealing with preterential creditors following receipt of dividend cheques, reissuing various
cheques

Preparation, attendance and minutes 1n relation to meetings with the creditors’ commuttee.
Preparation ot documentation 1n 1elation to change of committee member

Aceounting and treasury

Processing and recarding receipts, payments and journals
Reconcihation of bank accounts’

Statutory and compliance

Preparing and reviewing the Liquidators’ progress report and associated documentation
Crirculating the Ligwmidators’ progress report and uploading to website

Maintaining case files and records

Manager reviews of case progression

Updating marshalling and outcome statements.

Updating and review of internal accounting systems, databases and time recording factities

Tax & VAT

Liaising with tax and VAT teams and provision of information for completion of computations
and returns

Preparation and review of VAT returns.

Review of compound interest claim

Review bad debt claim position

Responding to HMRC correspondence



Appendix B

Manganese Bronze Holdings ple — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Nattative of major areas of sork undertaken in the period 30 October 2014 to 29 October 2015

Assets
* Liaison regarding and review of funds to be recewved from group companies
» Deabng with pre appointment msurance claims
e Review of correspondence from a potential debtor and determining whether MBH 1s owed any
monies

Creditors
¢ Reviewing unseccured creditor elaims and adjudicating on / requesting further informahon 1n
1espect of unsecured creditor claims.
* Indepth review of more complex creditor clmms
Dealing vwith a number of shareholder queries and correspondence
» Responding to creditor enquiries

Accounting and treasury
» Processing and recording receipts, payments and journals
e Reconcihation of bank account

Statutory and compliance
* Preparing and reviewing the Liquidators’ progress report and associated decumentation
« Cnculating the Liquudators’ progress report and uploading to website
e Maintaining case files and records
«  Manager reviews of case progression
+ Updating and review of internal accounting systems, databases and time recording facilities

Tax & VAT

* Liusing with tax and VAT teams and provision of information for completion of computations
and returns

+ Preparation and review of VAT returns

s  Liasing with Manganese Bronze Group Pension Scheme in relation to their VAT invoices
which are included 1in the MBH VAT return and accounting to them for refunds receved
Responding to HMRC queries
Review of potential compound interest clinm

*  Review of group rehief matrix

Employees and pensions
e Liaising with the inteinal pension team 1egarding transfer of the pension scheme to the
Pension Protection Fund
s Employee speciahist updates to the team in relation to director claims
+  Lison with the Redundancy Payments Service regarding the pension claim

12




